The carrying value of the Group’s deferred tax liabilities at 31 December 2018 was £79m

(2017: £56m), the majority of which are in Sweden and Denmark. The increase in 2018 is

mainly due to a change in the taxation basis for AFS investments in Sweden.

In 2019, we continue to expect the Group’s ETR and underlying tax rate to trend towards 20%

given the scale of the unrecognised UK tax assets.

Dividend

We are pleased to declare a final dividend of 13.7p per ordinary share (2017: 13.0p). Together

with the interim dividend of 7.3p, this brings the total dividend for the year to 21p (up 7%),

representing a 62% payout of underlying EPS and a 50% payout of proforma EPS1. Our

medium term policy of ordinary dividend payouts of between 40-50% of earnings remains, with

additional distributions where justified.

1 Proforma for UK exits and/ or reinsurance, see definition on pages 40 to 41

13 RSA Insurance Group plc - 2018 Results

BALANCE SHEET

Movement in Net Assets

 Share-
holders’

funds1

Non-
controlling

interests

Tier 1
notes

Total

equity

Loan

capital

Equity &
loan

capital

TNAV 
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Balance at 1 January 2018 3,653 152 297 4,102 441 4,543 2,765

Profit after tax 349 23 - 372 - 372 450

Foreign exchange losses net of tax (21) 8 - (13) - (13) (16)

Fair value losses net of tax (146) (1) - (147) - (147) (146)

Pension fund gains net of tax 161 - - 161 - 161 161

Share issue 5 - - 5 - 5 5

Share based payments 12 - - 12 - 12 12

Prior year final dividend (133) (14) - (147) - (147) (133)

Interim dividend (75) - - (75) - (75) (75)

Other equity costs2 (23) - - (23) - (23) (23)

Changes in interests in subsidiaries 4 - - 4 - 4 4

Goodwill and net intangible additions - - - - - - (137)

Balance at 31 December 2018 3,786 168 297 4,251 441 4,692 2,867

Per share (pence) 

At 1 January 2018 345   270

At 31 December 2018 357   279

Tangible net assets increased by 4% to £2.9bn at 31 December 2018.

The increase was driven by profit after tax of £450m3 offset by fair value mark-to-market

movements of £146m, mainly reflecting a reduction in the bond unrealised gains reserve driven by

the bond pull-to-par effect as well as widening credit spreads. Payment of the 2017 final and 2018

interim dividends (totalling £208m) also reduced tangible net assets, together with investment of

£133m in intangible assets, primarily IT related (net investment of £44m after amortisation shown